

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

A.B.-B., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK A. MORGAN, Acting Commissioner,
United States Customs and Border Protection,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-846-RJL

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims	1
1. Without the MOA, CBP Agents Would Not Have Conducted Plaintiffs’ Credible Fear Interviews.....	2
2. In Any Event, This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the 2019 Delegation.....	4
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	7
1. The MOA Violates the Federal Vacancies Reform Act.	7
2. The MOA Violates the HSA.....	15
3. The MOA Violates the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA)	16
4. The MOA Violates the APA.....	20
5. The MOA Violates the Due Process Clause and <i>Non-Refoulement</i> Obligations.....	22
C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	22
D. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Tip in Plaintiffs’ Favor	23
E. An Injunction Is Appropriate Relief.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>AILA v. Reno</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998).....	5
<i>AILA v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 548 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	4
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	6
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. PWG-19-2715, 2019 WL 7565389 (D. Md. Nov. 14, 2019).....	24
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Compere v. Nielsen</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D.N.H. 2019).....	23
<i>Devitri v. Cronen</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2018).....	23
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	24
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	6
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....	24, 25
<i>Gutierrez-Rogue v. INS</i> , 954 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Modly</i> , 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	25
<i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	22
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , No. 19-2676, 2020 WL 985376 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2020)	9, 10, 14, 25
<i>M.M.V. v. Barr</i> , No. 19-2773, Dkt. 97 (D.D.C. Apr. 27, 2020)	3, 4
<i>M.M.V. v. Barr</i> , No. 19-2773, Dkt. 59-1 (D.D.C. Dec. 27, 2019)	2
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	5, 24, 25
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	12
<i>Mo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. HHS</i> , 2019 WL 4709685 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2019)	3
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	23
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	11, 12
<i>R.I.L.-R. v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....	25
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sean B. v. McAleenan</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 472 (D.N.J. 2019).....	23
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	3
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	25
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	5
<i>Vijender v. Wolf</i> , No. 19-3337, 2020 WL 1935556 (D.D.C. Apr. 22, 2020).....	5
<i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	23
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13, 14
5 U.S.C. § 3345.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3346.....	7, 9, 12
5 U.S.C. § 3348.....	7, 13, 15
6 U.S.C. § 112(b)(1)	14
6 U.S.C. § 271.....	14, 15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	16, 17, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	4, 5, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
144 Cong. Rec. S12823 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1998)	8
18 Moore’s Fed. Practice—Civil § 134.05[6] (2020).....	6
Am. Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2001)	17
Katherine Shattuck, <i>Preventing Erroneous Expedited Removals: Immigration Judge Review and Requests for Reconsideration of Negative Credible Fear Determinations</i> , 93 WASH L. REV. 459 (2018).....	19
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....	8, 12, 13
